

20.12.2024
Ct. No. 22
Sl. Nos.270
& 271.
KB

**In The High Court at Calcutta
Civil Revisional Jurisdiction
Appellate Side**

**CO 1261 of 2021
with
IA No. CAN 1 of 2023
Syed Amanul Bari
-versus-
Board of Auqaf, West Bengal & Ors.
with
CO 1262 of 2021
with
IA No. CAN 1 of 2023

Syed Amanul Bari
-versus-
Board of Auqaf, West Bengal & Ors.**

Mr. M. A. Samad

... For the petitioners in
both the matters.

Sk. Md. Galib

Mr. Abu Siddique Mallik

... For the Board of Auqaf.

Mr. Gour Baran Sau

... For the O.P. No.3.

**In Re: IA No. CAN 1 of 2023
in
C.O. 1261 of 2021
with
IA No. CAN 1 of 2023
in
C.O. 1262 of 2021**

1. Both these applications have been filed with a prayer for extension of the interim order earlier promulgated by the Court on 27th July, 2021 by a Co-ordinate Bench.
2. Both the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the parties are present.

3. I have gone through the initial interim order promulgated by the Hon'ble Co-ordinate Bench.
4. Learned Counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner in both the matters has submitted that on several occasions these matters were mentioned before the Court for extension of the interim order before expiry of the order. But ultimately the matters were not listed.
5. After listening both sides and also after perusal of the interim order initially promulgated, the same be extended till last week of February, 2025, or until further order whichever is earlier.
6. Both the applications stand disposed of.

**In Re : C.O. 1261 of 2021
and
C.O. 1261 of 2021**

1. Let the matters be listed in the Combined Monthly List of February, 2025.

(Bibhas Ranjan De, J.)